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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

FRANKLIN CIRCUIT COURT 

DIVISION I 

CASE NO. 17-CI-01348 

Electronically filed 

 

JEFFREY C. MAYBERRY, et al.             

 

Plaintiffs  

 

v. 

 

KKR & CO. LLP, et al.           

 

Defendants 

 

 

COMMONWEALTH’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO THE OBJECTION 

TO FURTHER PROCEEDINGS AND MOTION TO ENFORCE AND VACATE  

 

 

The Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through its Attorney General, hereby 

tenders its response in opposition to the objection to further proceedings and motion 

to enforce mandate and vacate consolidation order (the “Objection”) filed by the 

PAAMCO/Prisma Parties and joined by other defendants.  

As explained in the Commonwealth’s reply in support of its motion to 

intervene, and as additionally set forth in this response, this Court has jurisdiction 

over the Commonwealth’s motion to intervene. That is, the Court can both obey the 

command of Overstreet to “dismiss the complaint” and allow the Commonwealth to 

intervene in this action. And because it has jurisdiction to decide the motion to 

intervene, the Court similarly had authority to enter the consolidation order.  

Accordingly, there is no risk that further proceedings will be “taint[ed] with 
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jurisdictional error,” and the Court should grant the Commonwealth’s motion to 

intervene. 

II.  The Court has jurisdiction to hear and decide the 

Commonwealth’s motion to intervene. 

 

First and foremost, this Court has jurisdiction to consider the Commonwealth’s 

motion. Nothing about the writ action in the Court of Appeals and Supreme Court, 

nor the interlocutory appeal, nor the instructions contained in Overstreet divested 

this Court of jurisdiction to hear and rule on the Commonwealth’s motion.  

As for the writ, the Kentucky Supreme Court has explained, “[a] trial court 

retains jurisdiction over the case and its discovery methodology despite a pending 

writ.”1 Thus, the pendency of the writ did not strip this Court of jurisdiction to 

entertain and decide any motions, including a motion to intervene. Furthermore, the 

writ that was issued by the Court of Appeals never took effect. By virtue of the appeal 

of the writ action to the Supreme Court, the writ was deprived of finality. And the 

Kentucky Supreme Court did not otherwise revive the writ action. See Overstreet, 

2020 WL 4047469, at *2 n.6 (“Our dismissal of this case [on constitutional standing 

grounds] renders the Writ Case moot.”). 

As for the interlocutory appeal, it too did not rob this Court of jurisdiction to 

hear the motion to intervene. As the Supreme Court has confirmed time and time 

again, interlocutory appeals do not totally divest a court from all jurisdiction. The 

                                            
1 Norton Hosps., Inc. v. Willett, 483 S.W.3d 842, 847 (Ky. 2016) (emphasis added). 
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divestiture is limited solely to the issue of the appeal.2 Here, the appeal was limited 

to the issue of qualified official immunity; therefore, immunity was the only issue 

over which this Court lost jurisdiction while that appeal was pending. The remainder 

of the case, and all other issues within it, remained pending before this Court until 

the decision of the Supreme Court became final. This Court therefore retained 

jurisdiction over other issues in the case, including the Commonwealth’s motion to 

intervene. 

As for Overstreet, nothing within the opinion forbids this Court from ruling on 

the Commonwealth’s motion. At the time Overstreet was decided, the propriety of 

intervention was not before the Supreme Court. Indeed, as the Court made explicit, 

its review was limited: “The only issues before this Court are whether the Plaintiffs 

have an injury in fact sufficient to support constitutional standing… and whether the 

trustee and officer defendants are entitled to immunity.” Therefore, the Supreme 

Court’s command to “dismiss the complaint,” or even “dismiss this case,” could not 

have possibly been intended to preclude this Court from ruling on intervention.  

Nothing in the cases cited in footnote 3 of the Objection suggests otherwise. 

None of those cases involved a motion to intervene filed after a remand by a higher 

court; therefore, they shed no light on the unique circumstances of this case. In fact, 

from all of those cases cited, only one case involved a motion to intervene at all, and 

                                            
2 See Garnett v. Oliver, 45 S.W.2d 815, 817 (1931) (“if the appeal from the particular order or judgment 

does not bring the entire cause into the appellate court ... further proceedings in the conduct of the 

cause may properly be had in the lower court.”); Commonwealth v. Bailey, 71 S.W.3d 73, 84 (Ky. 2002) 

(“An interlocutory appeal, however, generally only deprives the trial court of the authority to act 

further in the matter that is subject of the appeal, and the trial court is not divested of the authority 

to act in matters unrelated to the appeal.”). 
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there the Supreme Court arguably approved of intervention of a new plaintiff when 

the original plaintiff lacked standing to sue. See United Bhd. of Carpenters v. 

Birchwood Conservancy, 454 S.W.3d 837, 841–42 (Ky. 2014) (“Therefore, when the 

new plaintiffs (who did possess the authority to file suit) intervened and were allowed 

to substitute themselves for Birchwood Conservation Center, adding several new 

damages claims, it was as if an entirely new complaint had been filed.”).  

No matter what meaning is ascribed to the terms “dismiss this case” or 

“dismiss the complaint,” the fact remains that the Commonwealth filed its motion to 

intervene before Overstreet became final. As a result, it is within the discretion of this 

Court whether to permit the Commonwealth to intervene. Arnold v. Commonwealth 

ex rel. Chandler, 62 S.W.3d 366, 369 (Ky. 2001) (holding that even after entry of a 

final judgment, it is within the discretion of the court to permit an intervention).  

II.  The Court’s consolidation of this action and the 

Commonwealth’s separate action against the same defendants 

was proper. 

 

The primary objection to the Court’s order consolidating the two actions is that 

the Court is without any jurisdiction to do so. As just explained, however, this Court 

undoubtedly does have jurisdiction to decide the Commonwealth’s motion, so the 

defendants’ argument on this point fails. The second part of the defendants’ objection 

to consolidation – that combining the two cases is somehow imprudent – is also 

meritless. For it is “well settled” that if multiple civil actions are filed involving the 

same claims and the same parties, the first action filed should proceed and the later-

filed action should be held in abeyance. See Brooks Erection Co. v. William R. 
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Montgomery & Assocs., Inc., 576 S.W.2d 273, 275 (Ky. App. 1979) (“[T]he law is well 

settled that a second action based on the same cause will generally be abated where 

there is a prior action pending in a court of competent jurisdiction [w]ithin the same 

state, between the same parties, involving the same or substantially the same subject 

matter and cause of action, and in which prior action the rights of the parties may be 

determined and adjudged.”). Here, there is no compelling reason to depart from this 

long-standing rule.  

    For all of the reasons articulated in this response, the Court should grant 

the Commonwealth’s timely3 motion to intervene. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Daniel Cameron 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

 

/s/ Aaron J. Silletto 

Victor B. Maddox (KY Bar No. 43095) 

J. Christian Lewis (KY Bar No. 87109) 

Justin D. Clark (KY Bar No. 89313) 

Steve Humphress (KY Bar No. 84880) 

Aaron J. Silletto (KY Bar No. 89305) 

Office of the Attorney General   

1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200  

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601   

Phone: (502) 696-5300   

victor.maddox@ky.gov 

christian.lewis@ky.gov 

justind.clark@ky.gov 

steve.humphress@ky.gov 

aaron.silletto@ky.gov 

Counsel for the Commonwealth of Kentucky  

 

 

 

                                            
3 The Commonwealth hereby expressly incorporates into this response all of the timeliness arguments 

it made in the reply in support of the motion to intervene. R
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I certify that on August 23, 2020, a copy of the above was filed electronically 

with the Court and served through the Court’s electronic filing system upon the 

following: 

 

Richard M. Guarnieri (rguar@truelawky.com) 

Philip C. Lawson (plawson@truelawky.com) 

True Guarnieri Ayer, LLP 

Counsel for Randy Overstreet and Bobby D. Henson 

 

Glenn A. Cohen (gcohen@derbycitylaw.com) 

Lynn M. Watson (watson@derbycitylaw.com) 

Seiller Waterman, LLC 

Counsel for William Cook 

 

Laurence J. Zielke (lzielke@zielkefirm.com) 

John H. Dwyer, Jr. (jdwyer@zielkefirm.com) 

Karen C. Jaracz (kjaracz@zielkefirm.com) 

Belinda G. Brown (belindab@zielkefirm.com) 

Zielke Law Firm, PLLC 

Counsel for Timothy Longmeyer 

 

Mark Guilfoyle (mguilfoyle@dbllaw.com) 

Patrick Hughes (phughes@dbllaw.com) 

Kent Wicker (kwicker@dbllaw.com) 

Andrew D. Pellino (apellino@dbllaw.com) 

Dressman, Benzinger & Lavelle, PSC 

Counsel for Thomas Elliot 

 

John W. Phillips (jphillips@ppoalaw.com) 

Susan D. Phillips (sphillips@ppoalaw.com) 

Sean Ragland (sragland@ppoalaw.com) 

Phillips Parker Orberson & Arnett, PLC 

Counsel for Jennifer Elliot 

 

Brent L. Caldwell (bcaldwell@caldwelllawyers.com) 

Noel Caldwell (noelcaldwell@gmail.com) 

Counsel for Vince Lang 

 

Michael L. Hawkins (mhawkins@mlhlawky.com) 

Michael L. Hawkins & Associates, PLLC 

Counsel for Brent Aldridge 
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Albert F. Grasch, Jr. (al.grasch@rgcmlaw.com) 

J. Mel Camenisch, Jr. (mel.camenisch@rgcmlaw.com) 

J. Wesley Harned (wes.harned@rgcmlaw.com) 

Rose Grasch Camenisch Mains, PLLC 

Counsel for T.J. Carlson 

 

David J. Guarnieri (dguarnieri@mmlk.com) 

Jason R. Hollon (jhollon@mmlk.com) 

McBrayer McGinnis Leslie & Kirkland, PLLC 

 

Kenton E. Knickmeyer (kknickmeyer@thompsoncoburn.com) 

Mike Bartolacci (mbartolacci@thompsoncoburn.com) 

Shaun Broeker (sbroeker@thompsoncoburn.com) 

Thompson Coburn LLP 

Counsel for David Peden 

 

Kevin P. Fox (kfox@lgpllc.com) 

Stewart C. Burch (sburch@lgpllc.com) 

Logan Burch & Fox 

Counsel for William A. Thielen 

 

Barbara B. Edelman (barbara.edelman@dinsmore.com) 

Grahmn N. Morgan (grahmn.morgan@dinsmore.com) 

John M. Spires (john.spires@dinsmore.com) 

Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 

 

Abigail Noebels (anoebels@susmangodfrey.com) 

Barry Barnett (bbarnett@susmangodfrey.com) 

Steven Shepard (sshepard@susmangodfrey.com) 

Ryan Weiss (rweiss@susmangodfrey.com) 

Counsel for KKR & Co., L.P.; Henry R. Kravis; and George R. Robert 

 

Peter E. Kazanoff (pkazanoff@stblaw.com) 

Paul C. Curnin (pcurnin@stblaw.com) 

David Elbaum (david.elbaum@stblaw.com) 

Michael J. Garvey (mgarvey@stblaw.com) 

Sara A. Ricciardi (sricciardi@stblaw.com) 

Michael Carnevale (michael.carnevale@stblaw.com) 

Simpson Thacher & Barlett, LLP 

Counsel for Prisma Capital Partners, L.P.; Pacific Alternative Asset Management 

Company, LLC; Girish Reddy, and Jane Buchan 

 

Donald J. Kelly (dkelly@wyattfirm.com) 

Virginia H. Snell (vsnell@wyattfirm.com) 
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Jordan M. White (jwhite@wyattfirm.com) 

Wyatt, Tarrant & Combs, LLP 

 

Brad S. Karp (bkarp@paulweiss.com) 

Lorin L. Reisner (lreisner@paulweiss.com) 

Andrew J. Ehrlich (aehrlich@paulweiss.com) 

Brette Tannenbaum (btannenbaum@paulweiss.com) 

Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison LLP 

Counsel for Blackstone Group, L.P.; Blackstone Alternative Asset Management 

Company, L.P.; Steven A. Scharzman; and J. Tomilson Hill 

 

Philip Collier (pcollier@stites.com) 

Thad M. Barnes (tbarnes@stites.com) 

Jeffrey S. Moad (jmoad@stites.com) 

Linda Walls (lwalls@stites.com) 

Stites & Harbison PLLC 

Counsel for R.V. Kuhns & Associates, Inc.; Rebecca A. Gratsinger; and Jim Voytk 

 

Margaret A. Keeley (mkeeley@wc.com) 

Ana C. Reyes (areyes@wc.com) 

Alexander Zolan (azolan@wc.com) 

Williams & Connolly LLP 

 

Susan Pope (spope@fbtlaw.com) 

Cory Skolnick (cskolnick@fbtlaw.com) 

Frost Brown Todd LLC 

Counsel for Ice Miller, LLP 

 

Charles E. English, Jr. (benglish@elpolaw.com) 

E. Kenly Ames (kames@elpolaw.com) 

English, Lucas, Priest & Owsley 

 

Steven G. Hall (shall@bakerdonelson.com) 

Sarah-Nell H. Walsh (swalsh@bakerdonelson.com) 

Kristin S. Tucker (ktucker@bakerdonelson.com) 

Robert G. Brazier (rbrazier@bakerdonelson.com) 

Baker Donelson Bearman Caldwell & Berkowitz, PC 

Counsel for Cavanaugh MacDonald Consulting, LLC; Thomas J. Cavanaugh; Todd 

B. Green; and Alisa Bennett 

 

Dustin E. Meek (dmeek@tachaulaw.com) 

Tachau Meek PLC 

Counsel for Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and 

Canada 
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Perry M. Bentley (perry.bentley@skofirm.com) 

Connor B. Egan (connor.egan@skofirm.com) 

Christopher E. Schaefer (christopher.schaefer@skofirm.com) 

Chadler M. Hardin (chad.hardin@skofirm.com) 

Paul C. Harnice (paul.harnice@skofirm.com) 

Sarah Jackson Bishop (sarah.bishop@skofirm.com) 

Matthew D. Wingate (matthew.wingate@skofirm.com) 

John W. Bilby (john.bilby@skofirm.com) 

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 

Counsel for Kentucky Retirement Systems 

 

Michelle Ciccarelli Lerach (mlerach@bottinilaw.com) 

James D. Baskin (jbaskin@bottinilaw.com) 

Francis A. Bottini, Jr. (bottini@bottinilaw.com) 

Albert Y. Chang (achang@bottinilaw.com) 

Bottini & Bottini, Inc. 

 

Jeffrey M. Walson (jeff@walsonlcm.com) 

Walson Law-Consultancy-Mediation 

Counsel for Plaintiffs Jeffrey C. Mayberry, Hon. Brandy O. Brown, Martha Michelle 

Miller, Steve Robers, and Teresa Stewart 

 

Anne B. Oldfather (aoldfather@oldfather.com) 

Oldfather Law Firm 

 

Vanessa B. Cantley (vanessa@bccnlaw.com) 

Patrick E. Markey (patrick@bccnlaw.com) 

Bahe Cook Cantley & Nefzger, PLC 

 

Casey L. Dobson (cdobson@scottdoug.com) 

S. Abraham Kuczaj, III (akuczaj@scottdoug.com) 

David D. Shank (dshank@scottdoug.com) 

Sameer Hashmi (shashmi@scottdoug.com) 

Paige Arnette Amstutz (pamstutz@scottdoug.com) 

Jane Webre (jwebre@scottdoug.com) 

Scott Douglass McConnico, LLP 

 

Jonathan W. Cuneo (jonc@cuneolaw.com) 

Monica Miller (monica@cuneolaw.com) 

David Black (dblack@cuneolaw.com) 

Mark Dubester (mark@cuneolaw.com) 

Cuneo Gilbert & Laduca, LLP 

Counsel for Plaintiffs Jason Lainhart, Don D. Commer, and Ben Wyman 
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/s/ Aaron J. Silletto 

Counsel for the Commonwealth of Kentucky 
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